In addition, the Company recognized an asset associated with the incremental costs of obtaining revenue generating
customer contracts that it expects to benefit from over a period longer than one year. The Company capitalized sales
commissions paid in connection with system sale arrangements that include multi-year service obligations and is
amortizing such asset over the economic life of those contracts. Previously, sales commissions were expensed as
incurred. The impact of this change on operating expenses in any given period will depend, in part, on the amount of
such commissions incurred and capitalized in relation to the amount of ongoing amortization expense.
Adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method also required the Company to restate certain previously
reported results, including the impact to provision for income taxes. The adjustments to the unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, are as follows
(in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

Revenue:
Product $614.2 $ 4.7 $ 618.9 $1,148.2 $ 12.3 $1,160.5
Service 142.0 (2.1 ) 139.9 282.2 (4.3 ) 277.9
Total revenue 756.2 2.6 758.8 1,430.4 8.0 1,438.4
Cost of revenue:
Product 184.3 0.4 184.7 348.1 2.1 350.2
Service 44.0 — 44.0 88.3 — 88.3
Total cost of revenue 228.3 0.4 228.7 436.4 2.1 438.5
Gross profit 527.9 2.2 530.1 994.0 5.9 999.9
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 185.8 (0.2 ) 185.6 386.9 1.6 388.5
Research and development 84.6 — 84.6 158.1 — 158.1
Total operating expenses 270.4 (0.2 ) 270.2 545.0 1.6 546.6
Income from operations 257.5 2.4 259.9 449.0 4.3 453.3
Interest and other income, net 10.1 — 10.1 18.8 — 18.8
Income before taxes 267.6 2.4 270.0 467.8 4.3 472.1
Income tax expense 46.1 0.9 47.0 66.5 1.8 68.3
Net income attributable to Intuitive Surgical, Inc. $221.5 $ 1.5 $ 223.0 $401.3 $ 2.5 $403.8
Net income per share attributable to Intuitive Surgical,
Inc.:
Basic $2.00 $ 0.01 $ 2.01 $3.60 $ 0.02 $3.62
Diluted $1.92 $ 0.02 $ 1.94 $3.47 $ 0.03 $3.50
Total comprehensive income attributable to Intuitive
Surgical, Inc. $219.7 $ 1.5 $ 221.2 $400.4 $ 2.5 $402.9

7

Edgar Filing: INTUITIVE SURGICAL INC - Form 10-Q

9

Table of Contents

Selected Condensed Consolidated Statements of Balance Sheet line items, which reflect the impact of adopting the
new standard, are as follow (in millions) as of December 31, 2017:

December 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

ASSETS
Accounts receivable, net $511.9 $ (4.0 ) $ 507.9
Prepaids and other current assets $97.2 $ 2.0 $ 99.2
Deferred tax assets $87.3 $ (15.3 ) $ 72.0
Intangibles and other assets, net $159.7 $ 36.1 $ 195.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deferred revenue $284.5 $ (40.7 ) $ 243.8
Other accrued liabilities $169.5 $ (0.6 ) $ 168.9
Other long-term liabilities $327.1 $ 6.5 $ 333.6
Retained earnings $61.4 $ 53.6 $ 115.0
In addition, the cumulative effect of ASC 606 to the Company’s retained earnings at January 1, 2016 was $40.3
million. Adoption of the standard had no impact to total net cash from or used in operating, investing, or financing
activities within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
As part of the Company’s adoption of ASC 606, the Company elected to use the following practical expedients (i) to
exclude disclosures of transaction prices allocated to remaining performance obligations when the Company expects
to recognize such revenue for all periods prior to the date of initial application of ASC 606; (ii) not to adjust the